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6 October 2022

J Bruning

By email: fyi-request-20643-71fe5335@requests.fyi.org.nz
Ref: H2022013228

Téena koe J Bruning,
Partial transfer of your request for official information

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) to Manatu Hauora
(Ministry of Health) on 22 September 2022. You requested:

“Please supply all cabinet papers, memoranda, and reports received by officials and
Ministers regarding an 'International Travel Vaccination Certificate’.

This includes all information internally produced by agencies and government officials, as
well information and advice received from the WHO, United Nations agencies, from GAVI,
CEPI and COVAX; from the World Economic Forum as well as from management
consultancy firms.

Please advise all known countries who have integrated International Travel Vaccination
Certificate into their policies and procedures currently, and countries for which this plan is
underway.”

| have been advised that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs (MFAT) also holds some information in
relation to your request. For this reason, | have decided to partially transfer your request to
MFAT under section 14 of the Act. We also understand that this request has also been received
by the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (DPMC). You can expect a response from
each agency in due course.

Under section 28(3) of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review any
decisions made under this request. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at:
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

Naku noa, na

ing Manager, OIA Services
GOvernment and Executive Services
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Copy of OIA Request

From: J Bruning <fyi-request-20643-71fe5335@requests.fyi.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 22 September 2022 11:09

To: OIA Requests <oiagr@health.govt.nz>

Subject: Official Information request - MoH International Travel Vaccination Certificate

Dear Ministry of Health,

Please supply all cabinet papers, memoranda, and reports received by officials and Ministers
regarding an

'International Travel Vaccination Certificate'.

See: September 14, 2022.
https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=15517&d=mpmrdxgyUpbx0Qc2hGZU8jS0tnjs6pDZWdRI8IY
nWA&u=https%3a%2f%2fcovid19%2eqgovt%2enz%2fcovid-19-vaccines%2fvaccine-passes-and-
certificates%2fproof-of-your-vaccination-status %2f

This includes all information internally produced by agencies and government officials, as well
information and advice received from the WHO, United Nations agencies, from GAVI, CEPI and
COVAX; from the World Economic Forum as well as from management consultancy firms.
Please advise all known countries who have integrated International Travel Vaccination
Certificate into their policies and procedures currently, and countries for which this plan is
underway.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

J Bruning
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